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NPAs to blame, say bankers
HYDERABAD, JULY 13

Banks are slowly shying away from education loans, and the worry over increasing bad loans is to blame.

In the one-year period beginning May 2017, the priority sector loans of scheduled commercial banks (SCBs) fell over ₹2,000 crore — from

₹59,300 crore in May 2017 to ₹57,200 crore this May. The trend continues this year: the ærst quarter saw a 5.7 per cent fall in gross bank credit

towards education loans, according to data from the Reserve Bank of India.

Under priority sector lending (PSL), individuals are disbursed education loans of up to ₹10 lakh for studies in India, and ₹20 lakh for pursuits

overseas.

Interestingly, the State Bank of India has now put up hoardings advertising high-value education loans: those in excess of ₹1 crore.

Bad-loan woes
Some bankers attribute the decline in priority sector loans to prudent lending. “All is not well in the education loans portfolio, but we expect it

to improve,” said a senior SBI executive in response to a query.

Government data showed that at the end of the third quarter of last year, SBI had ₹915 crore of bad loans in this segment, of a total exposure

of ₹1,565 crore.

In January, too, SBI put up ₹382-crore worth of NPAs in education loans for sale to asset reconstruction companies (ARCs).

Other banks, too, are easing up on education loans. Punjab National Bank’s share of education loans as a percentage of the total retail loan

portfolio was steady at 8 per cent for FY16 and FY17, but in FY18, it fell to 7.4 per cent.

The overall outstanding in educational loans fell from ₹69,700 crore to ₹69,200 crore.

A senior executive director of a public sector bank said there has been not much job creation in recent years and that students are unable to

service loans due to delays in ænding employment.

Published on July 13, 2018

bad loans  non performing assets  education loans

Previous Story

https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/topic/bad_loans
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/topic/non-performing-assets
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/topic/education-loans


Get more of your favourite news delivered

to your inbox

New premium income of life insurers up 15% in June

Email Subscribe

Promoted Content

More From The Hindu Business Line

Next stop…Caribbean or Indian Ocean ?
Air France

Sky Is The Limit For Five Of These Rooftop
Pubs In Chennai
LiveInStyle.com

Could Shadab Khan be the next Steve
Smith?
Cricinfo

Recommended by

https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/money-and-banking/new-premium-income-of-life-insurers-up-15-in-june/article24413690.ece
https://nym1-ib.adnxs.com/click?VRnG3SBa-T8EKhc_UWb1PwAAACCF6w9AkmfE8ATH9z8IVWr2QCv8P2nri-63SzQ2jK3LoikW1QFNn0lbAAAAADJXqgCtHQAAUQoAAAIAAACEa3cFHzwTAAAAAABVU0QAVVNEAAEAAQC2GgAAAAABAgUCAAAAALoASCG89QAAAAA./pp=0.22283585/cnd=%21RAkapAj7k4AKEITX3SsYn_hMIAAoADoJTllNMjo0MDA2/cca=MjY0MSNOWU0yOjQwMDY=/bn=77329/referrer=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.thehindubusinessline.com%2Fnews%2Fworld%2Fchinas-advanced-hypersonic-missile-threat-to-india-us-japan-report%2Farticle10008894.ece/clickenc=https%3A%2F%2Ftc.airfrance.com%2Fc%2F%3Ftcs%3D324%26chn%3Ddisplay%26ctycmp%3DIN%26src%3Drtb%26cmp%3DstrucCOI032018%26custyp%3Dnativeads%26plc%3DOutbraindesti%26url%3Dhttps%3A%2F%2Fwww.airfrance.in%2Ftravel-guide%3Futm_medium%3Ddisplay_nativeads_inspirational%26utm_source%3DrtbOutbrain%26utm_campaign%3DstrucCOI032018_desti%26ESV_market%3DIN%26ESV_device%3Ddesktop&obOrigUrl=true
https://www.liveinstyle.com/parties-and-nightlife/sky-is-the-limit-for-five-of-these-rooftop-pubs-in-chennai?utm_source=POCHEN&utm_medium=PaidOutbrain&utm_content=Sky+Is+The+Limit+For+Five+Of+These+Rooftop+Pubs+In+Chennai&utm_campaign=POCHEN&utm_term=$publisher_name$&obOrigUrl=true
http://www.espncricinfo.com/ci/content/video_audio/1148353.html?obOrigUrl=true
https://www.outbrain.com/what-is/default/en


Firms on insolvency path need not seek
prior nod of bourses, SEBI

Zee Entertainment sinks to 8-month low ‘Be prepared for heightened volatility in
2018’

Mukesh Ambani gets another 5 yrs as
Reliance Chairman

SBI orders recovery of overtime pay from
staff of associate banks

A man who nurses banks back to health

https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/markets/cos-going-thru-insolvency-process-need-not-seek-bourses-sebi-nod/article24097522.ece?obOrigUrl=true
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/markets/stock-markets/zee-entertainment-sinks-to-8-month-low/article24407897.ece?obOrigUrl=true
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/markets/be-prepared-for-heightened-volatility-in-2018/article24342349.ece?obOrigUrl=true
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/companies/mukesh-ambani-gets-another-5-yrs-as-reliance-chairman/article24359474.ece?obOrigUrl=true
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/money-and-banking/sbi-orders-recovery-of-overtime-pay-from-staff-of-associate-banks/article24373976.ece?obOrigUrl=true
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/money-and-banking/a-man-who-nurses-banks-back-to-health/article24081576.ece?obOrigUrl=true


MORE FROM BUSINESSLINE

Chaturvedi, the right choice for ICICI Bank Bad loans are just the tip of the iceberg RBI’s Institute offers PG diploma in banking
tech

What is Title Insurance?

If you are paying lakhs of rupees for buying a property, it only makes sense to protect your investment and eliminate any uncertainty with
regard to title of land.The property purchased does not neces

https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/money-and-banking/chaturvedi-the-right-choice-for-icici-bank/article24293478.ece?obOrigUrl=true
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/opinion/bad-loans-are-just-the-tip-of-the-iceberg/article24322592.ece?obOrigUrl=true
https://www.thehindubusinessline.com/news/rbis-institute-offers-pg-diploma-in-banking-tech/article24146727.ece?obOrigUrl=true


Wipro shares jump to 6-month high

Wipro shares gained the most in 6 months, and the chart suggests further upside. The stock jumped as much as 3.7 per cent, its biggest
intraday gain since January 16. The stock has broken above a resi

Pc Jeweller Ltd. - Update On Proposed Buyback Offer Of Upto 1,21,14,285 Equity Shares

Update on proposed Buyback Offer of upto 1,21,14,285 Equity Shares Pdf Link: Pc Jeweller Ltd. - Update On Proposed Buyback Offer Of Upto
1,21,14,285 Equity Shares Source : BSE - www.bseindia.com



 
 

 

 

 
 

Start SIP with Just ₹ 500 in
Best Mutual Funds. Open
IIFL A/c Now

You Think She's Fat? But
Not Now, She has Lost
40Kgs Using This Amazing
Trick

One Cover For Unlimited
Family Members

This Fruit is Changing
Lives - Watch Incredible
Weight Loss
Transformation

The Bolero Power+ with
mHawkD70 engine

The World's Best Recipe to
Lose Weight! -28kg in 1
Month Doing Nothing!

0 comments Recommend

Write a comment

1000

or

I agree with Vuukle's Privacy Policy

TALK OF THE TOWN 🔥

SBI orders recovery of overtime pay from staff of... ‘India has taken a quantum jump in the wrong...

0

Name

Email

POST

https://adgebra.co.in/Tracker/ClickTracker?p1=50812&p2=1647&token=42118071400459&p3=&p4=${flag}&slotId=1&templateId=589&pnStatus=${pnStatus}&pnReferUrl=${pnReferUrl}&p5=${url}&isIframe=true&referurl=vuukle-thehindubusinessline.com
https://adgebra.co.in/Tracker/ClickTracker?p1=27127&p2=1647&token=42118071400459&p3=&p4=${flag}&slotId=1&templateId=589&pnStatus=${pnStatus}&pnReferUrl=${pnReferUrl}&p5=${url}&isIframe=true&referurl=vuukle-thehindubusinessline.com
https://adgebra.co.in/Tracker/ClickTracker?p1=51576&p2=1647&token=42118071400459&p3=&p4=${flag}&slotId=1&templateId=589&pnStatus=${pnStatus}&pnReferUrl=${pnReferUrl}&p5=${url}&isIframe=true&referurl=vuukle-thehindubusinessline.com
https://adgebra.co.in/Tracker/ClickTracker?p1=48748&p2=1647&token=42118071400459&p3=&p4=${flag}&slotId=1&templateId=589&pnStatus=${pnStatus}&pnReferUrl=${pnReferUrl}&p5=${url}&isIframe=true&referurl=vuukle-thehindubusinessline.com
https://adgebra.co.in/Tracker/ClickTracker?p1=51487&p2=1647&token=42118071400459&p3=&p4=${flag}&slotId=1&templateId=589&pnStatus=${pnStatus}&pnReferUrl=${pnReferUrl}&p5=${url}&isIframe=true&referurl=vuukle-thehindubusinessline.com
https://adgebra.co.in/Tracker/ClickTracker?p1=19716&p2=1647&token=42118071400459&p3=&p4=${flag}&slotId=1&templateId=589&pnStatus=${pnStatus}&pnReferUrl=${pnReferUrl}&p5=${url}&isIframe=true&referurl=vuukle-thehindubusinessline.com
https://docs.vuukle.com/privacy-and-policy/
https://vuukle.com/redirect.aspx?host=thehindubusinessline.com&uri=https://thehindubusinessline.com/money-and-banking/sbi-orders-recovery-of-overtime-pay-from-staff-of-associate-banks/article24373976.ece
https://vuukle.com/redirect.aspx?host=thehindubusinessline.com&uri=https://thehindubusinessline.com/news/india-has-taken-a-quantum-jump-in-the-wrong-direction-after-2014/article24366853.ece


1. Comments will be moderated by The Hindu Business Line editorial team.
2. Comments that are abusive, personal, incendiary or irrelevant cannot be published.
3. Please write complete sentences. Do not type comments in all capital letters, or in all lower case letters, or using abbreviated text. (example: u cannot

substitute for you, d is not 'the', n is not 'and').
4. We may remove hyperlinks within comments.
5. Please use a genuine email ID and provide your name, to avoid rejection.

28 comments 15 comments

Today's Poll
5 comments

Samsung’s new unit gives a nice ring to ‘Make...
4 comments

Biomed engineer offers solution to help Delhi breathe
easy

4 comments

A mere footnote
3 comments

Show more articles

Vuukle

https://vuukle.com/redirect.aspx?host=thehindubusinessline.com&uri=https://thehindubusinessline.com/money-and-banking/sbi-orders-recovery-of-overtime-pay-from-staff-of-associate-banks/article24373976.ece
https://vuukle.com/redirect.aspx?host=thehindubusinessline.com&uri=https://thehindubusinessline.com/news/india-has-taken-a-quantum-jump-in-the-wrong-direction-after-2014/article24366853.ece
https://vuukle.com/redirect.aspx?host=thehindubusinessline.com&uri=https://thehindubusinessline.com/money-and-banking/Todays-Poll/article24378542.ece
https://vuukle.com/redirect.aspx?host=thehindubusinessline.com&uri=https://thehindubusinessline.com/info-tech/samsungs-new-unit-gives-a-nice-ring-to-make-in-india/article24374142.ece
https://vuukle.com/redirect.aspx?host=thehindubusinessline.com&uri=https://thehindubusinessline.com/economy/biomed-engineer-offers-solution-to-help-delhi-breathe-easy/article24366607.ece
https://vuukle.com/redirect.aspx?host=thehindubusinessline.com&uri=https://thehindubusinessline.com/opinion/columns/from-the-viewsroom/a-mere-footnote/article24381623.ece
https://vuukle.com/

